



\$~67

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 12641/2023

MANJEET SINGH

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar, Advocate.

versus

GURU HARKRISHAN PUBLIC SCHOOL AND ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Laavanya Kaushik, Advocate for
Ms. Latika Chaudhary, Advocate for
DOE/R-3

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

24.05.2024

%

(The proceeding has been conducted through Hybrid Mode)

CM APPL. 31613/2024

1. This is an application under Section 151 of CPC filed on behalf of the petitioner, seeking direction to respondent nos.1 & 2 to comply with the pay fixation order dated 09.10.2023 and pay the current salary in terms thereof including two pending increments and a further direction to pay the arrears accruing therein in a time bound manner.
2. Issue notice.
3. Notice be served upon respondent nos.1 & 2 by all permissible modes, on petitioner's taking steps within one week.
4. Ms. Kaushik, learned counsel appearing for Ms. Latika Chaudhary, learned counsel for respondent no.3/DOE accepts notice.
5. Reply be filed within three weeks with an advance copy to the learned counsel for the petitioner.



6. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.
7. List on 06.08.2024, the date already fixed before the Registrar.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

MAY 24, 2024

kct